
 
 
 
 

1 
 

PROPOSTA COMERCIAL 

 

PROCESSO – e-PAD 14058/2023 (DTIC) 

PREGÃO ELETRÔNICO 18/2023 

 

Prezados Senhores, 

1. A NTT BRASIL COMERCIO E SERVIÇOS DE TECNOLOGIA   LTDA.,   inscrita   no   CNPJ   nº. 
05.437.734/0004-07, com sede na Alameda Tocantins, nº 350, salas 201,203 e 204, 2º andar, Alphaville 
Centro Industrial, Barueri/SP, Telefone (11) 3878-6500, E-mail: br.licitacao@global.ntt, por seus 
representantes legais que abaixo subscrevem, apresenta proposta comercial para a licitação em 
referência, cujo objeto é a contratação de serviço de infraestrutura de rede sem fio, contemplando 
equipamentos em comodato, instalação e configuração, fornecimento de links de comunicação banda 
larga para conectar a solução à Internet, manutenção, atualização, monitoramento, gerenciamento 
centralizado e suporte técnico, de forma remota e presencial, quando demandados, a serem executados 
de maneira continuada nas diversas unidades do Tribunal Regional do Trabalho da 3ª região, na cidade 
de Belo Horizonte, nos termos deste Edital e seus anexos, no valor total de R$ 4.100.000,00 (quatro 
milhões e cem mil reais), discriminado na Planilhas de Preços abaixo, elaborada de acordo com o modelo 
de planilha fornecido no Edital supramencionado. 
 

PLANILHA DE COTAÇÃO 

Lote  Descrição 

Custo de 

Instalação 

(R$) 

Custo 

Unitário 

mensal (R$) 

Custo Total 

para 30 meses 

(R$) 

1 

Serviço de infraestrutura de rede sem fio, 

contemplando equipamentos em comodato, 

instalação e configuração, manutenção, 

atualização, monitoramento, gerenciamento 

centralizado e suporte técnico, de forma remota 

e presencial. 

1.515.620,90 86.145,97 4.100.000,00 

 
2. Essa proposta é válida por 120 (cento e vinte) dias a contar da data de abertura do pregão. 
 
3. Declaramos conhecer e aceitar as condições constantes do Edital nº. 18/2023 e de seus Anexos. 
 
4. Informamos que para fins de faturamento estamos considerando que: 

 A Nota Fiscal será emitida para o CNPJ: 01.298.583/0001-41 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 077DA1EE-256C-4B46-8D26-3721275A5712



 
 
 
 

2 
 

5. Deve ser considerado para fins de faturamento/pagamento os dados abaixo: 

 

FILIAL BARUERI 

Alameda Tocantins, nº 350, salas 201,203 e 204, 2º andar, Alphaville Centro Industrial, Barueri/SP -CEP 
06455-020; 

CNPJ: 05.437.734/0004-07 

INSCRIÇÃO ESTADUAL:206.530.918.110 

INSCRIÇÃO MUNICIPAL:5.89342-9 

 

DADOS BANCÁRIOS: 

BANCO: Bradesco S/A. 

Agência: 2372-8 

Conta Corrente: 0314459-5 

Praça de Pagamento: São Paulo 

 

6. Qualquer questão referente a este documento, seu conteúdo, estrutura ou escopo, entre em 
contato com:  

 

Eduardo Rodrigues - Client Manager 
Fone: +55 31 99226-4622 

E-mail: eduardo.rodrigues@global.ntt 

 

Representantes Legais: 

CAMILA ROWAN REGINALDO 

NACIONALIDADE: Brasileiro    

PROFISSÃO: Service Director   FUNÇÃO NA SOCIEDADE: Service 

RG: 33.201.524-5 SSP/SP   CPF: 218.669.238-46 

 

PERIVALDO JOSÉ CARNEIRO LOPES FILHO 

NACIONALIDADE: Brasileiro    

PROFISSÃO: Sales Director   FUNÇÃO NA SOCIEDADE: Sales 

RG: 8908002000233 SSPDS/CE  CPF/MF: 721.125.143-34 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 077DA1EE-256C-4B46-8D26-3721275A5712

mailto:eduardo.rodrigues@global.ntt


 
 
 
 

3 
 

 

 

 

 

São Paulo, 09 de maio de 2023 

 
 

 
________________________________ 

CAMILA ROWAN REGINALDO 
RG nº 33.201.524-5 SSP/SP 
CPF sob nº 218.669.238-46 

Representante Legal 
Servie Director 

 
 
 

_______________________________ 
PERIVALDO JOSÉ CARNEIRO 

LOPES FILHO 
RG nº 8908002000233 SSPDS/CE 

CPF nº 721.125.143-34 
Representante Legal 

Sales Director 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 077DA1EE-256C-4B46-8D26-3721275A5712



Certificado de Conclusão

Identificação de envelope: 077DA1EE256C4B468D263721275A5712 Status: Concluído

Assunto: Complete com a DocuSign: Proposta Comercial - TRT3 - PE 18_2023 - Final.docx

Envelope fonte: 

Documentar páginas: 3 Assinaturas: 2 Remetente do envelope: 

Certificar páginas: 8 Rubrica: 4 Fabiana Santos

Assinatura guiada: Ativado

Selo com EnvelopeId (ID do envelope): Ativado

Fuso horário: (UTC-03:00) Brasília

Av.: Paulista, 854 – 13ºandar - Cj. 136

Av. das Nações Unidas,n.º 14.401, 12º andar,  

conjuntos 121, 122 e 124, Torre B1, Condomínio 

Edifíci

SP, SP  01310913

fabiana.santos@global.ntt

Endereço IP: 187.39.156.250 

Rastreamento de registros

Status: Original

             09/05/2023 10:19:44

Portador: Fabiana Santos

             fabiana.santos@global.ntt

Local: DocuSign

Eventos do signatário Assinatura Registro de hora e data

Vinicius Almeida

VINICIUS.ALMEIDA@GLOBAL.NTT

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma)

Concluído

Usando endereço IP: 191.183.41.19

Enviado: 09/05/2023 10:21:52

Visualizado: 09/05/2023 10:23:22 

Assinado: 09/05/2023 10:23:39

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 22/09/2021 12:05:18
      ID: 550bdaed-f240-4612-8018-6b722857479e

Perivaldo Jose Carneiro Lopes Filho

perivaldo.lopes@global.ntt

Diretor de vendas

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma) Adoção de assinatura: Estilo pré-selecionado

Usando endereço IP: 189.36.197.27

Assinado com o uso do celular

Enviado: 09/05/2023 10:23:41

Visualizado: 09/05/2023 10:24:13 

Assinado: 09/05/2023 10:24:22

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 17/06/2020 16:31:51
      ID: 4221d11c-13ed-46bb-acc0-a31bc3c16fa7

Camila Rowan Reginaldo

camila.rowan@global.ntt

Serives Derivery Director

Nível de segurança: E-mail, Autenticação da conta 
(Nenhuma) Adoção de assinatura: Estilo pré-selecionado

Usando endereço IP: 189.98.249.246

Enviado: 09/05/2023 10:24:24

Visualizado: 09/05/2023 11:25:27 

Assinado: 09/05/2023 11:25:41

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico: 
      Aceito: 13/04/2022 17:42:03
      ID: 1af2a7be-8d4f-4aaa-b418-ed7d8eefed64

Eventos do signatário presencial Assinatura Registro de hora e data

Eventos de entrega do editor Status Registro de hora e data

Evento de entrega do agente Status Registro de hora e data

Eventos de entrega intermediários Status Registro de hora e data



Eventos de entrega certificados Status Registro de hora e data

Eventos de cópia Status Registro de hora e data

Eventos com testemunhas Assinatura Registro de hora e data

Eventos do tabelião Assinatura Registro de hora e data

Eventos de resumo do envelope Status Carimbo de data/hora

Envelope enviado Com hash/criptografado 09/05/2023 10:21:52

Entrega certificada Segurança verificada 09/05/2023 11:25:27

Assinatura concluída Segurança verificada 09/05/2023 11:25:41

Concluído Segurança verificada 09/05/2023 11:25:41

Eventos de pagamento Status Carimbo de data/hora

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to you certain 
written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for providing to you 
such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign, Inc. (DocuSign) electronic 
signing system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can 
access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to these terms and 
conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the ‘I agree’ button at the bottom of this 
document.  

Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you 
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time 
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 
procedure described below.  

Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below.  

Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign ‘Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of a 
DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your 
consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer 
be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from 
us or to sign electronically documents from us.  

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us.  

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico criado em: 24/08/2018 12:58:31
Partes concordam em: Vinicius Almeida, Perivaldo Jose Carneiro Lopes Filho



How to contact :  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To advise of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at and in the body of such request 
you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail address.  .   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system.  

To request paper copies from  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to and in the body of such request you 
must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and telephone number.  

To withdraw your consent with  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent 
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to and in the body of such request you must state your e-mail, full 
name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. .  .  

Required hardware and software  

Operating 
Systems: 

Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows Vista®; Mac OS® X 

Browsers: 
Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0 or above (Windows only); 
Mozilla Firefox 2.0 or above (Windows and Mac); Safari™ 3.0 or above 
(Mac only) 

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required to view and print PDF files 

Screen 
Resolution: 

800 x 600 minimum 

Enabled Security 
Settings: 

Allow per session cookies 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be 
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and 
browsers are not supported.  

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  



To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 
by clicking the ‘I agree’ button below.  
By checking the ‘I agree’ box, I confirm that:  

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 
print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify  as described above, I consent to receive from exclusively through 
electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other 
documents that are required to be provided or made available to me by   during the course 
of my relationship with you. 



CONSUMER DISCLOSURE  
From time to time, NTT do Brasil (we, us or Company) may be required by law to provide to 
you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and conditions for 
providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign, Inc. 
(DocuSign) electronic signing system. Please read the information below carefully and 
thoroughly, and if you can access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to 
these terms and conditions, please confirm your agreement by clicking the ‘I agree’ button at the 
bottom of this document.  

Getting paper copies  
At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after signing session and, if you 
elect to create a DocuSign signer account, you may access them for a limited period of time 
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 
procedure described below.  

Withdrawing your consent  
If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 
electronically is described below.  

Consequences of changing your mind  
If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 
paper notices or disclosures. To indicate to us that you are changing your mind, you must 
withdraw your consent using the DocuSign ‘Withdraw Consent’ form on the signing page of a 
DocuSign envelope instead of signing it. This will indicate to us that you have withdrawn your 
consent to receive required notices and disclosures electronically from us and you will no longer 
be able to use the DocuSign system to receive required notices and consents electronically from 
us or to sign electronically documents from us.  

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  
Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 
electronically from us.  

Termos de Assinatura e Registro Eletrônico criado em: 02/08/2018 10:40:55
Partes concordam em: Camila Rowan Reginaldo



How to contact NTT do Brasil:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 
To contact us by email send messages to: v.carvalho@nttb.com.br 

To advise NTT do Brasil of your new e-mail address  

To let us know of a change in your e-mail address where we should send notices and disclosures 
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at v.carvalho@nttb.com.br and in 
the body of such request you must state: your previous e-mail address, your new e-mail 
address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address..   

In addition, you must notify DocuSign, Inc. to arrange for your new email address to be reflected 
in your DocuSign account by following the process for changing e-mail in the DocuSign system.  

To request paper copies from NTT do Brasil  
To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 
by us to you electronically, you must send us an e-mail to v.carvalho@nttb.com.br and in the 
body of such request you must state your e-mail address, full name, US Postal address, and 
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.  

To withdraw your consent with NTT do Brasil  

To inform us that you no longer want to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 
format you may: 

i. decline to sign a document from within your DocuSign session, and on the subsequent 
page, select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an e-mail to v.carvalho@nttb.com.br and in the body of such request you must 
state your e-mail, full name, US Postal Address, and telephone number. We do not need 
any other information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your 
withdrawing consent for online documents will be that transactions may take a longer 
time to process..  

Required hardware and software  

Operating 
Systems: 

Windows® 2000, Windows® XP, Windows Vista®; Mac OS® X 

Browsers: 
Final release versions of Internet Explorer® 6.0 or above (Windows only); 
Mozilla Firefox 2.0 or above (Windows and Mac); Safari™ 3.0 or above 
(Mac only) 

PDF Reader: Acrobat® or similar software may be required to view and print PDF files 

Screen 
Resolution: 

800 x 600 minimum 



Enabled Security 
Settings: 

Allow per session cookies 

** These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change, you will be 
asked to re-accept the disclosure. Pre-release (e.g. beta) versions of operating systems and 
browsers are not supported.  

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive materials electronically  
To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please verify that you were 
able to read this electronic disclosure and that you also were able to print on paper or 
electronically save this page for your future reference and access or that you were able to e-mail 
this disclosure and consent to an address where you will be able to print on paper or save it for 
your future reference and access. Further, if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures 
exclusively in electronic format on the terms and conditions described above, please let us know 
by clicking the ‘I agree’ button below.  
By checking the ‘I agree’ box, I confirm that:  

 I can access and read this Electronic CONSENT TO ELECTRONIC RECEIPT OF 
ELECTRONIC CONSUMER DISCLOSURES document; and 

 I can print on paper the disclosure or save or send the disclosure to a place where I can 
print it, for future reference and access; and 

 Until or unless I notify NTT do Brasil as described above, I consent to receive from 
exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations, 
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 
available to me by  NTT do Brasil during the course of my relationship with you. 


